
3Jffi1 mcflRIGOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Ji<:Jftaf f<mmiDEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf Jf;RafUT 1Jt11CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.:> .:> 

~ ~ .ffi:rttaf ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTilE 

fcl'9Cicri(1q'{II"'/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.:> 

(m o:f.tPh. No. 0471- 2564568 1 2564545} 

~-~ ~ ~. cftQ't"llHH"fl/<tftQtR\il/Q"Oli09I2024-2025 ~ 13.01.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGI A01I09I2024-2025 Dated 13.01.2025 

t-~ 3llli~<'1 <fiN w ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ct ><ltS?4~ cfi'r 3W ~ Fa'l<hrlf<>lffilrl m ct ~ ~-tsWr c;:_qm 3ilC1i<>li$Cii ~-~ Fa'1Rlc;l0 

~ cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfi.'t"l". 

SI.No. 
fcnRur I Description ~ I Details 

~. JIQfiQfH"il ct }1 l{etltl uf'l qfra=rur fa1<:i3101 ~ 

1. m CfiT ~m/Title of work 
(3il'!>tlf?lti'l) vcf ~ ~ m * Cllrli<T1Cf1<>l<T1 

-~ " 
m I Airconditioning works at RVTG Test Control 

Centre (RTCC) & Fixture Storage Building at TERLS, VSSC 

2. 
fa1fcm Jf 2J d'f$ 3iC1i CH I fa'1 rl (>ITdT(1" I 

.:J ~13.71 ~ ILakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m -cm ~ cfi'r ~. ~ *· fvnr " m ~~r ~ ~ ~ ct 15~ ~ ~ 
3. fJ'ra:rr 0ITC.r (OS) qfu-~I Five Months 

Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 

order 

3-lCfRt ~ ~ faifa?J G;frliCl\Ji q;f 
'B'!From 13.01.2025, 17.00 ~/Hrs C1Cfi'/to 20.01.2025, 

si3Cii c>r'ls fctim ~ 'fiCfiill 6 23.00 ~/Hrs 
4. 

Period during which the tender document 

can be downloaded. 

~ f41St1Cf1{01 ~/From 14.01.2025, 09.00 ~IHrs C1Cfi'l to 21.01.2025, 
5. 

12.00 ~/Hrs Bid cia rifications 

faifa?J ~ cfi'r .3-1fc1CH' fc1fu q ~ CfiT (1Cf1'/Up to 24.01.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. 

Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

faifa?J ~ cfi'r ~ fc1fu q ~ 
Cfif/on 27.01.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of tend ers 

- -
8. 
~ 0fcRT ufu (~) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD} ~27,420.00 



2. ~ ~ :mdT ~ 6c1 <iJJl!(il ~ 
..) . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT ~hrl~mlCi ~rc=IT CfiT W CRCTIT eiTml The agency shall f ulfi ll the fol lowing conditions. 

9fl.R 

~I. 

No. 

a. 

ll) all Ci I 6c1 ~ "Sf<HTUf I 
..) 

Documenta ry proof for the eligibi l ity 

(~ ~ 3Nc>lls fcRrr \J"ITC!"/ 
<:!h<:!f! l ~/ Eligibil ily Cr iletid 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ <t 'A-hi rn ctJ~UI cfi'r 3-lfcP::r fc1ftr <t i) ~ ~~rr c=rm ~ ~~ ~ 
..) ..) 

~ ~ ~ e;1cri ell c>l ~ wc=r Cft'IT ~ 0fli'r q-oTCiT '>I <HI o I q 31 cfi'r '>I<H I fUl Ci 1Jfci I - " <fl ~ ~ 3f<;c>lffi CiiiTlfl l{ Cflm1' CfiT Work orders and completion certificates issued . ..) 

f!Ci'lllf\J11T1Cfi ~ ~ W fcRrr ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" . 

Should have satisfactorily completed the 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

experience. 

i. rfia:r ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r "(>ITJ1(1 

3i IT1 <HI~ (i NTJl(1, \J1T fcl1 ~5 .48 ~ cfl 
..) 

i i) fa1ufr qrfbiT ~ 0fli'r ri cfi'r ulill 
'>IJ"J IO IYSI cfl W~ t'!Sit:!fl '>IJ"l iOiq:;:j (Wc=r 

40% ~ CflcR' IT1' 6T 'liT 

Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% o f the est imated cost, i.e. 

~5 .48 lakhs (or) 

1:R 3-lTll' cfi'r ~) ~ 2;a:rr ~I 
Complet ion certificates for works issued by 

Private pa rties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii . cJ ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r "(>ITJ1(1 

3i IT1 <HI~ Ci NTJT(i", \J1T fcl1 ~8. 23 ~ cfl 
..) 

60% ~ CflcR' IT1' 6T 'liT 

Two similar works each costi ng not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i. e. 

~ 8.23 Lakhs (or) 

iii. T[Cfl' ~ ~, ~ f1 ch'i '(>l'1d[(1 3i IT1 <H I~ Ci 
..) 

NTJT(i", \J1T fcl1 ~10.97 ~ <t 80% ~ CflcR' 

IT1' '6l l 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i.e. ~10.97 lakhs. 

a:ftc:/Note : 

i) ~ ~ ~ 3-mr<:r t ~ w ~<IT sCfC::cil c>l ~ w <:rfaic::T <IT 1:ffirr ~ 
~ 'liT ~cl>\J"tci!~ w <:rfaic::T 'liT cft}lffiJll) ~ 'liT CITll' ~ <:rfaic::T 'liT ~ 

" " ..:> " 

ii) 

iii) 

w ~ <fi'r ~. ~. Gi'ra=rur c=rm m~rfafar1 
Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Split AC units or 

Ductable spl it AC units or Fan coi l units or Packaged AC units or VRF system or Air Handling 

units or Central AC plant. 

~ 'JTQ' ri cnr ~. ~ <t qlfCifclCfi ~ ~ 7% m ~ cfi'r ~ G;{ ~ 
" " ci~<;.1c-<ifl ~ 1:R q~<H IITl NTJT(i" ffir (1Cfi' 6T \J1Ta1T ~. ~flch'i d'fUra11'~ m M 

cfi'r ~ ~ ~ <t '>I f<i <1~ Cfi { o 1 cfi'r 3-lfcP::r ~ (1Cfl' cfi'r \J1TQ' I 
j 

Th e value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

va lue of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calcu lated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3tf-<RR ~ ~-~ ~ ~ * Cflli!'1tv:ao m ~/'1it"4iCflcrt ~ ~ mnr ;;;tt 
..) - " WIT I 

Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility f evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ 'if;' 31 ~ CfiT ~ {31.03 .2024) ~ fclcTt~;Q car.3ITcR <1m <>frn' vcf ~ 
~ cfra:r CftiiT ~ ~ ~ Fcln1~;Q Chl'{hll{, 

~ cfi't 3i<rl CHI~ C1 ~~ 'if;' 30% ~ 'Gfi'11 01ti' 
..:> 

~~net ~ ~ q;r <f> ~ UJts (>l@ChH 
..:> ..:> 

l,;fCHTUT-q?l'l Chartered Accountant certificate 

~~~~ ~4.11 m«l Should have for the Annual f inancial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year {31.03.2024), i.e. ~4.11lakhs. 

sheet showing Profit & loss. 

c 0 31 ~ 2 024 q:;)' ~ ~ qfu CftiiT 'if;' c;'Rr.=r 

cJ ~ 3ffbq; CftiiT ~ ~ ~ 01ti' ~ ~ 
..:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2024. 

d . ~ cfi't 3i<rlCHI~C1 ~. <rrar ~5.48 m« 'if;' ~ 3i<rlfifilC1 ~ ~ 'l)f['C(1" ~ 
..:> ..:> " ..:> 

e . 

40% cfi't ~Jl$:r aiCH'C1T ~ ~I {1q..-Crl(11 l,;fCHTUT-q?l' cfi't '>ICHI\UIC1 ~ 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (:ri4ri1C11 ~-tr:J ~ cl; "''FC1C1'>JCfi{OI 
cost ofthe work, i.e. ~5.48 lakhs. c#i'r 3ift!rn' fc!l1lt ~ u;: ~ ~ .:J 3f1ttCfi' 

~ ~ cfi't Jl<rlCH I~ C1 ~ ~ 3ffbq; ~ 
..:> 

~I ~fclC\IChl{ CfiT ~ (AxNx2)-B <f> 3fTt.lR 
" 

G"{':w::ra:fr~~cfi'taiCH'C1Tcfi'td"[U'f'alTCR 

~ ~ 'R'CrlT ~ 3-tR fa1fctc;r C\'fC11 ~'?I 'if;' 

~ ~ <f> mtr ~ 'R'<rlT ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula : 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

tRr.ft ;J ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.:J 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids) . 

fa1fcl'c;r 6rr 3 <"(>! ffil C1 fi CH I q Crl cfi't 
..:> 

~ 3fCfRr 'if;' c;'Rr.=r ~ ~ 

Cfi'l"<<T <f> ~ Fcln1~;Q '>1Rltsl<&C11 ~net 

'§'1! 'tffi1 ~ CfiT fclc.Rurl ~ ~{IJOi~C{ 
'6ft' cfi't ~ ~ 3flcf~<:r<h' ~I A 

..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 
financial commitment for each of these 
works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

A- tR ~ 71\! ~ ~ ">>'d'l'fc1 G"{' ~ CfiT L<na=f ii. 
" 

3q~Cf(1 <rile (ii) ~ ~~frv 111! 31a'Rm' 
..:> ..:> 

ma f\! Cl ~CHI Crl ~ "«R' G"{' 'J'((1 5 ~ <f> 
..:> " 

~ 'QCfi ~ ('QC.fi ~ it fq;m d'1'liT 

~ car.3ITcR) ~ ~ 111! ~ 

~ CfiT ~I 
" Maximum value of work executed in one year 

(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 
the work completed as well as work in progress. 

~ <f> ~ ~ CI~CHI<rl ~ "«R' 
" ..:> 

~iifllc-11 JIT'{!I 
Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- CI~<HIOi ~ ~ q-{ ~ 'N' Cfl'iiT (<:rTfai 

m ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ -R/12) *" c;'RJ01 

qt ~ ~ ~ ~ Cf1fllT *" f(;N ~ 
~ ~ 

fckc1"lll '>1klcstt&<'113IT cnr ~I 
~ 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' yea rs 

(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 

current price level. 

N- 3q;6Cf('1 WlcJ ~ ~ M ~ ~ 
~ 

~ 6, <fiT q-{1" ~ f;(1 ~ Cfl'iiT ~ 
~ ~ 

~I 

Number of years prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

c);cn>r ~~eli fmr Ml1J:.: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

cst1Jict><'1~ *" G"R=r ~ m m ~ ~ 
-~ 

c;-crru ~ 3fm:r cnr <=rm ~ *" ~ ~ - -~ 

tifcle<lct>l{ c>ll$flcr'H ~•=rrm~l 
The bidder sha ll possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category issued by Central or State Electricity 
Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1fcm ~ -R 4-:n~ct>('i c=rm ~ ~ ~~ cnr ~ Cf)"{ ~ e<f-<'11~\Ji 
~ ~ ~ . 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~CSI'HI$C: f1" 5130ic>lls %<IT "\JiT "fiCfl('1T 61 ~ 4-:n~Cfl{OI ~ ~ 
3q4Cf('1 ~CSI'HI$C: "R C'<"~~ ~ 61 ~-~ <l; ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ .m¢~ f<>:lfl:l?:s <fiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering w ith tender 

w izard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1fcm e<f-<'11~'?1~ <fiT sl3o=tc>~)s ~ J1f:l f1" ~fcle<lct>l{ <fiT M ~ "R qr:;r a=r6T ~ ~~ 

filfcle<lct>l{ c;-CITU ~ ~ dfC! C'<'fC"li~\Ji ~'mCf fctm c;-CITU fic-l!lfClC"l ~ ~I ~ WIT 
' . ' ' 

5. 

df<IT fcti cr 3fiCf~<fCf)(11 <fiT qu a=r6T ~ 6 c=IT M ~ <fiT ~ %<IT ~I 
~ 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subj ected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

V) ~ fcl C'< I Cfl I '1: <fiT 3 q ;6 Cf('1 tRf 1 "R ?J ~ {1ft) ~ iifllTOiT "\Ji"<HT {1ft) <RioT -q:f n:ftc;/f<Rfr :11 Oi fi Rl ('1 
~ ~~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ "R, t>hJT ~. dlQ<ttlHttfl, cRT, kl'6c:t;;1(1qVf - 695 022 - ~ ~ *" a=rn=r ~ :11Gj,ti~Rl<'1 ifCfl '\CIW \JiTfr f5ffis ~ (m) 31Gjti~RlC"1 ~ ~ \JiTtr ~ dlTttr <fl 
~ * "\Ji"<HT CRa=rT WIT I iifllTOiT "\Ji"<HT {1ft), fa1fcm -c;rrcc=r ~ ~ ~ ~ f1" 180 fa;IT (1Cf)" 

~ ~I ~ ~. Sr5r <fl ~ "R ~ %<IT df<IT 6 c=IT fa1fcm3IT <fiT ~ qr <1t=r 
~ ~ 

~ Oict>~Cfl'{UI fcmiT ~ 3ffi" ~ filfclC<ICfll{1 <l; f(;N fctm ~ tlq;- <l; Jilt-<rn" 

fl"l$<'lct~lfa:lct> ~ "R ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 



a) Tenders shou ld be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for va lue specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Schedu led Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be val id for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 

on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessfu l tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electron ically by the Department. 

~ f.1fcl?J (>fld1(1~ ~ ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfi{IA q I~ Q tH Q fi Q tH $ ~ cR Q tH Q fi Q <H$ ~ .3-mm" 

~ 1 3C\._<Q<Q<H ~ ci-:r~')ICfi'<ol '>l<HIOiq"! m ~ ~ ~ (gr~)/~ 'QCf dJld1 ~ 

6M (cf;cfr3n~")/<fl<R ~~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)/6TS~lfc 'QCf ~ fait~m 

<IT QtHQfiQ<H$ cH"!I(>l<Q ~ fct~R\ISC: ~ 3-fG=<:f ~ ~ ~ ci-:r~')Cfi{UI '>lfHIUiq"! m 
' ' ~ 

CR"a:rr ~I ~/'>!tHIOiq"! ~ *'" ~ ~~~ df$" ~ ~ (fCfl ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 

Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q4Cf(1 tm 1 ~ fct~R\ISc ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ j"q ~. f.1;J:frur 'QCf ~8;fOT "t;!"3Wf

~~ ~')QfiQflfi\ c=tm, f8'6ClaiC1q{fH ~ Cfii<Q~(>l;q ~ ~fctc;IQ ~~I 
..:> ~ 

Tenders w i ll be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-

Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "(!) ~ CfiT ~ filU01, ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ 3-TR ~ e:R m ~ ~. 3"C1 ~. 
fa1mur 'QCf 31GR8;1UT q3Wf-~. c?lt!Bt!fHi\ ~. f8'6ClaiC1q'<<H ~ Cfii<Ji(>l;q ~ m fcfim 

~ ..:> ~ ..:> 

~ ~~ ~ f.1facJ ~ *'" ~ ~ 3fh" ~ e:R m ~ ~ ~ ~ "t;!TC(1 

;;:rtr *'" 0fRfT f; c=IT f.1fctcJ cR ~ "C1'R lR 31fcll<tiC"1 fcf<IT ~~ c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summari ly rejected. 

~ f.1fcl?J (>fld1(1/~ ~ ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfi{cACll~ Q<HQfiQ<H$ ~ cR Q<HQ'HQ<H$ ~ .3-mm" 

~ I 3i:;<Q<Q<H ~ ci-:r~ICfi{UI '>lfHIOiq"! <IT ci-:r~')Cfi{UI '>lfHIOiq"! 3i'R tm S(iifr) ~ BfilC11Crlfil{ 
' ~ ~ 

31Crl'>l<HifU'IC1 ~ ~ m ~ ~I 3q~CfC1 ~l'>lfHIOiq"! *'" ~ ~ 3"C1 ~. f.1tH1ur 
~ ..:> ..:> 

vcf }1GR8;1UT ~-~. ~')QfiQflfi\ ~. f8'6ClaiC1q{fH ~ Cfii<Q~(>l;q ~ ~ ~ *'" ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ e:R c=mr ~ lR m ~ ~ m ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ e:R 
~ 

(fm ~ lR m ~ ~ ~ ~ "t;!TC(1 ;;:rtr ~ f; c=IT ~ "C1'R lR ~ qm e:R 
31f~')ICfiC1 fcfim ~I 

c. 

1.;) The MSME unil!. cldirning exernplion or Tender cosl I EMD should suurnil allesled hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certif icate shall be submitted 

preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shal l 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ c#h 3ffipr fc!rftt Cf;)" ~ ~ c#h ~ ~ ifi'lila 1JI ~~41CfiFt~ c#h C1Cficr04i'l 
.;) 

"QC[ a1fiJIQ;qq; M IDt>ft \ill'Q"3ftl C1<t>cr~1c:fil "C!cf CllfVlGllct> M ~ ~ tR .moT fcm:1c:r Bcfr~m I 
c. 

Ji<>-lli<t>Crl ~ ~~ C1<t>cr~1c:fil "C!cf CllfVlGllct> M ~ Ji<>-lli<t>Crl ~ ~. Fa"lfckll<t>l'< ~ ~ 
C'\. C'\. ..... .,:) 

~ dfC! Cl'fC11~~ CfiT ~ ~ ~ fa1fia;:rur fcfl<rr ~I ~ qn:rr dTm ~ ~ ~ ll~Jl!C11 

~ CfiT ~ o:r6T Cfl«fr <=IT Cff ~ 'LRUT ~ 31'fqlCfil{ OR" ~ ~ ~ ~ Sl'fC11Cl~ CfiT .moT ~ 
qfSf;m f;(1 ~r@r(;r o:r6T Fcf>m ~I ~ 'LRUT Jt .moT, C1ct>cr~"lc:fil Ji<>-llict>Crl ~ (~) c;qm 

.;) " ' 

fa:l fci Cll Cfi I { ~ a;:n:rc:rr CfiT J1 <>-ll i Cf>Crl ~ m~ 6T fa:l fci Cll Cfi I { c;qm ~ dTC! ~ Jt ~ ~ CfiT fa1fia;:rur " ' ~ 

3-fr fcfi<rr ~~ <FJ__<>-llict>Crl ~ ~ ~ ~ C1ct>cr~"lc:fil <FJ__<>-llict>Crl "SI113f ~ ~ Cl'fC11~'?1 ~ m~ 

~ 61 ~ M , fa:lR;cs:c: ~ (~ fa:lfcic;l<t>l{~ CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~) CfiT 3Wm ~. ~ 

~ fa:lfciCIICfil{1 ~ ~ ~ ~ fa1fra;:rur ntll C1Cficr~lc:fil Ji<>-llict>Crl ~ ~ ~ qw ~ ~ 
" 

~ qfSf;mt~Till ~ .310'rnR .moT ~ qfSf;m ~ ~I 
~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 

be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
wi ll be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria w ill be rejected at this 
stage and such offers wi ll not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers w ill be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iflc:: =:\.£. fct~N fa:lfciCIICfil{, ~ ~ qq:;fct ntll q~JOIIOI <1trr Ji<>-llict>Crl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ _ '"fll~ l"la-t:' C.. C'\. 

CfiT{<:r f;q ~ Qq1 cpf ~ ~ ~ ~ Jt ~ ~ 0RT C1Cfiai"lc:fil ~ Jt J1 <>-ll ifct>C1 fcfl<rr dTm 6, CfiT 
~ ' " 

qo:f: J1<>-llifcf>C1 o:r6T fcfl<rr ~ ~ Cl~JOIICrl ~ ~ GT3I"C1T ~ ~ ~ fc;rv ~ Ji<>-llict>Crl ~ 
~ " " 
fc;rv~l 

Note: Any particular tenderer w ho has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any w ork of simi lar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. fa:lfciCIICfiH , Giflct>l ~ 'fqlCfil{ fcfl<rr dTm 6, ~ ftt! dTC! m ~ 5% (Lifq ~Rf) CfiT CfiT<T ~ 
" dllitT, JIT~n:r-q;r/Cf>T<T 31Tt~r ~ -;;nfr ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 ftCriT ~ m ~I ~ dllitT J"lidT-q;r 

nfrc:tf<R:fr 31CrlflfilC1 fen ~ ~ ~ nfrc: ~ ~ Jt, 'JI'm ~. Q'-)Q;eQ;e'fft, ciirr-695 022 
~ C'\. ' ~ 

~ CrlTcli Jt (<:rr) 31CrlflfilC1 fen ~ ~ fen dJlitT ~ ~ Jt ~ ~ Jt ~ <RiTIT ~I ~ 
~ " ' 

fa:lfciCIICfiH, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ <=IT, ~ ~ ~ ~ m , 344ctC1 fa:lcs:qiCICrl dflitr 
~ Jt 3R1Q)(>f ~ 6 c:rr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ trftl, \J1{J11o"l ~ m tR n:sr ~ ~ 

' .;) 

~ JIT~n:r-q;r/~ 31Tt~T fa:lfciCIICfil{ CfiT ~ ~ ftt! ~ 'fCI(i: 6T ~~~I 34;6CfC1 fa:lcs:qiCICrl 
" ~ 

dllitT IDcn ~ ~ iifiC; 6T ~ ~ m ~ trftl ~ ~~ 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 

guarantee sha ll be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 

fails to deposit the sa id performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically w ithout any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along w ith 

tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesa id performance guarantee. 

10. fa1fclcJ ~ ~ 'B" ~ ~ fa"lfck\ICfll{, 1Jq" ~~J'Cfi", ;ffiQJt\ii.M.nif, 'tt~QJtg)f 3tJ 1ji1ITGf, 
..:> ..:> .::1 

'tflQJtsi-:Af<lalci/~JIFri(H-~J~JIFri(H-~/~"'~Frl4'<-~i~\liFrl4'<-~ cfi'r qq~CJiJikl -B" m 
" ..:> 

CfiT fa:lfr!BUT CR' ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, w ith the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ cfl {i~>cqfc"l cfi'r m -B" f.1fclcJ 'fCl~Cfll{ Cfl{cACll<>ll ~ crl!Cii(1Ji 'liT ~ ~ f.1fclcJ <8 
n <'\ 

'fe~~Cfll{ ~ ~ 6fll.:<:r ~ 6 3i'R ~ m ~ f<lla:rr ~'liT 1)ITC(f ~ fa1fcl?J3IT <8 ~ ~ 
CfiT ~ ~ 61 ~ Fa"1Fck;1ci ~ fa:lR\~>c ~rc=IT <8 ~ ~ Cfl{(fr ~ 'liT ~ ~R'l ~ 

fa"lfclC<ICflH C\CITU ~~ fJZ ~ ~ 6, 3i'fe~lCfll{ CR' ctt ~I 
' " 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and rese rves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason . All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ cf1 {l~>s;:qfc"l cfi'r 3ffi" -B" f.1fclcJ 'fe~"ICfll{ Cfl{cACll<>ll ~ ~ .31ft~r artT ~ -B" ~ ~ 

an- ;R- qf{ct~CiiM ~ cfi'r ~ ;R- Cfldfr CfiT ~ ~ m 6 c=rm fa"lfcle<ICfll{ ~ ~ ;R- ~ 

~ CJCIT CJiffi 'Cfltm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. ~ <fl {l"s;:qffi <fi'r m -B" f.1fclcJ 'fe~~Cfll{ Cfl{cACll<>ll ~ f.1fclcJ <8 ~ ~ -B" m ~ ~ 
m <8 'fe~lCfll { ~ CfiT ~ m 6 c=rm fa:1 Rle<ICfll { <8 ~ dW ~ tR tr ~ CRa:rr ~ 1 

" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1fclcJ cfl ~ ;# ~Iff <IT ma=r ~ -B" ~ ~ (f!ff-~ ~ -B" ~ 6 3i'R ~ ~ 
(f!ff-~ ~ cfi'r ~~T cfi'r 6 ~ C\CITU ~ cfi'r ~ f.1fclcJ 3i'fe~.,ICfll{ CR' ~~I 

' ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender i~ -;trictly rrohibited and the tend ers submitted 
by the contractors w ho resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection . 

15. fa1fclcJ 'fell Cfll { Cfl{cA Cl I <>ll ~ ~ C\CITU ~ -~ 'R aRT cfi'r \51 leA Cl I Jl a:flfc1m cfl 3fG=RlR 
' ..:> 

'>l'f(11ct1 <8 ~a-at CfiT fclCfl("q m 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fa:)~c;ICfll{ Cf1T fttm ~ ~ ~ ~ 'SrnTdT * ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ ctt ~ ~ 
~ ~ 3ffi' ~ Cfli'Q~a-CI'QOi ~ ~J=tR<=;I{ Cflllh("l ~ 3'B'Cfll'~ CflT$' Oi;;>ieJ<fl'l fu~ 6"1 
~ 301' c'Q f.* ("I <Ql q:;r OID1 ~ ~ Cfi{ii1T ~ ~ ~ m fcR:fr ~ 8;111(=lT * Cflrn' 'Cf)'{' w t m 

" 
~ ~ ~ ~ t 3ffi' ~ :ffi:lfta=r fclwT * Cfll<hC1 {ki1q~(1 3rtUCflrtT q:;r Oi;;>ieJ<fl'l fu~ 6"1 
~ ~ ~ ~Tel q:;r 3<>-<>i ElOi ~ 1:R' ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ fa1Fclc;r ~ Cfi'{ ctt ~ elm 

~ fam:<:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 

Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. jq;6q:(1 ~ 1 ~ .sr.=rnR' fa1Fclc;r ~ cfi'r ~ RtfiT 'B' Cfilf-~-Cfilf 120 ~ '(1q1 ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ 1 ~ CflT$' fa:) fa c;1 Cfll{ ~ 31CffU ~ ~ 3f'1o1T 'QTc1lCf crrw <t=rr t m fa1FclcJ cfi'r ~rffi "C!Ci' 

~ * CflTI,' qf{q~Oi Cfi'{'(1T t ~ fttm, 'fRCfiR' CflT fq~Cfll{ ~ t m 'fRCfiR' ~ fcR:fr ~ 
.:> 

'liT ~ 1:R' CflT$' q~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ufil ~ 50 % (~ ~rc=r) q:;r ~ ~ q:;r 
.:> 

~ m'C1T 6"1 3fldt, ~~<=;ICflH CflT ~ cfi'r q01~~c;1 Jl m ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 2;1' ~I 
.:> .:> 

The tender shou ld be va lid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 

Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work . 

18. ~ 1:R' f.rol<r ~ l:R', m fa:)~c;l Cfll{l ~ m 1!'Cfl' q:;m fcFm ~ 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



dctiifl41'1-a•fUIQ~q; M ;l;" wr ~M'Ifi>lfad &fdla\if'i ;l;" m c#i't § qf(1 ~ c#i't ~. ~ 

~ ro-t tff ~fcl ?\ictil-6 ifft 3t tcft1J(1 ~ \ilTQ71T I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ tc=f ~ ~ ~~ ~ mT fl<RifC<"1 '>I<HIOiq::j 
..:> ..:> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ cll 3-laffiR m ~ <=rm ("lt>lcr{I'Q q\"{<RIOI CfiT m ~ CfiT C!;'f("ll~~~ "'>fd1TUT 
..:> c.. ..:> 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. f.t#r "lTTfVrr ~ ~ A tc=f fl <R I fC<1 '>I <RIo I q 3l t'J 5I Q fl ("WC1 tR" CfiTCT d"f"m ~) '>I <RIo I q ?tl ~ 
' ..:> 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. ~ &l@Cfll{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2024 CfiT ~ i:_;Mqi<'J ~ tiTir crrsiT <l> <>IT:A" <=rm errfa1 
R;:m lcrl q 1 <'l ~ Fclni'l ;a ~ ~ <RI:IT <1m ~ q:;r, ~ <=rm errfa1 ~ fctcRur 

..:> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. fcRfr 3i it fl fil (1 ~ ~ "'>fl"C(1 ~ fi q a-il ("II "'>fd1TUT -q:;f ~ '>I <R I fUl (1 -qfrt (fi q a-il ("II "'>fd1TUT -q:;f 
..:> " ..:> 

6l)fc:t;a1 cll '>l'f("lri'!Cfl{OI ~ ~ ~ ~ £J": ~ ~ ~ q-uafr 01 eiTafr ~) 
..:> ..:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ 8;1<R(=IT qRCflt>ia:t/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ ~ fli<Hicr'Q ~rffi cll ~-1 cll 3-laffiR ~ f.ifcRJ cll ft:rv 3fc>:t>!Wl("l ~ fl<HifC<"1 
..:> ..:> 

3fCfRt <l> c;ro., ~ ri -R ~ ~ fcl,r1~-a '>1kl61~(11 ~ ~ ~ U(>f ~ ri ~ ~~A list 
" ..:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipu lated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. ~ ~ fli<Ricr-a ~rc=rr <l> ~-2 <l> 3-laffiR m CfiT <R""R:r, fl<RifC<1 ~ ~. ~ 6jd)~,("lfl 3lTf?; 
..:> " . 

~ ~ ~ ~ ri ~ ~ (tft>O ~- $.86) 
" .,:) " c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

10. ¢=fltO'f cll ~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. l<ftt ~ ~ cf;'r ~/Company Profile with details. 

13. ~.,IQf!tl cj~.,ICfl{OI '>I<RIOiq:il/GST registration certificate 

14. <R~:IT3IT ~ ~ Jt ~~ m 3qCfl{Oll <l> Jlci:> <=rm ~ ~ fcR:m1 ("ICflai.,lch'l ~ro=r 3-th" 
..:> " ..:> (.. 

Chct>!ldi/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 3-ikl\"{Cf("l C:h11~\J1, <rt2; CfiT$" ~ (1)- /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any . 



• ~ q;y ~ ~'fC11~\il I QI1Q=t!QI1$ q;:/lq;(OI '11ft11Diqiil, FrrfclcJ ~ *'" ~ fc!lfit ~ 
=tl"'1<r <fiT m 3"ml' ~. 3'tl" "11'trr.f, ~ 'QCf ~ 'l13mT - ~. ~ mu~ 
~ ~. cfirr, ~ tft.3IT., ffi'l1alriC1q(ft1 - 695022, ~ cl;" ifll<ll'll't<tl ~ lfttrr ~ 

..;) ..;) 

~ m :t=tfts tffi:c ~ 3t;r;;rr ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ *'" ~ fct11t ~ =tl"'1<r <fiT 
m 3"ml' ~ ~ ~ 1 QI1Q=t!QI1$ <i"'1ifl«DI '11ft11Diqiil q;y ~ 11Fct ~ ~ *'" ~ ~. 
m ~ <fiT ~ 'C1't«' 'q'(" 31:t=cfltC1 fct;crr "\iiTQ'1TTI 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• adl11111 m~m ~ cl;" 3r.mR, :ri~~lifli'<~J:aq«al$"''<~ *'" ~<ll~C1.., ~ <fiT, ~ ~ 
..;) ..;) ..;) . ,:) 

lt, ~ c);" ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ at ~I crtrrfit, ~ 01<tllill( c);" 3r.mR ~-
..;) ..;) ..;) 

=tl"'1<r tR ~ ~ *'" '\ii'T'Q'1ft1 ~ crm ~ ~ ~ ~ =t~llif't<t~~ lt ~ 
..;) ..;) 

~ <fiT lmn'<tl"if1' 3111111>1~111 nm qm- cl;" em; ~ at ~ 1 
..;) ..;) 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


